

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

El Papel, LLC and Berman 2, LLC,

*Petitioners,*

v.

The City of Seattle and Bruce Harrell, in his official  
capacity as Mayor of the City of Seattle,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to  
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DEBORAH J. LA FETRA  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
555 Capitol Mall,  
Suite 1290  
Sacramento, CA 95814

KATHRYN D. VALOIS  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
4440 PGA Boulevard,  
Suite 307  
Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33410

JONATHAN M. HOUGHTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
3100 Clarendon Boulevard,  
Suite 1000  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
JHoughton@pacificlegal.org

---

---

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## Table of Contents

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings and Rule 29.6 Statement .....	ii
Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provision and Ordinance at Issue .....	2
Introduction and Summary of Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	3
Statement of the Case .....	7
A. Seattle Bans Evictions During COVID, Compelling Private Property Owners to Provide Almost Unconditional Public Housing .....	7
B. Proceedings Below .....	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	11
I. Certiorari Is Needed to Clarify That a Conditional, Limited Grant of Occupancy Does Not Categorically Bar All Future Physical Takings Claims .....	11
A. What <i>Yee</i> Does—And Does Not—Hold.....	11
B. The <i>Yee</i> Juggernaut Wipes Out Virtually All Physical Takings Claims When a Property Owner Initially Grants Limited, Conditional Consent for Entry.....	13

II. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve the Conflict Between the Ninth Circuit and the Decisions of This Court and Other Courts..... 22

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Court’s Physical Takings Precedent from *Kaiser Aetna Through Cedar Point* ..... 22

B. Certiorari Should Be Granted to Resolve the Circuit Split Between the Ninth Circuit Decision, the Eighth Circuit’s Decision in *Heights Apartments*, and Numerous State Court Decisions ..... 28

Conclusion ..... 32

**Appendix**

Memorandum Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, dated Oct. 26, 2023 ..... 1a

Order of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, dated July 20, 2022 ..... 7a

Judgment in a Civil Case of the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Washington, dated July 20, 2022 ..... 9a

Magistrate Judge’s Report and Recommendation, dated Sept. 15, 2021 ..... 10a

City of Seattle’s Civil Emergency Order, dated March 16, 2020 (Moratorium on Residential Evictions) ..... 50a

First Amended Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief (Corrected), dated Jan. 14, 2021 (without exhibits) ..... 57a

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>301, 712, 2103 &amp; 3151 LLC v. City of Minneapolis,</i> 27 F.4th 1377 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	29
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York,</i> No. 21-823, 2023 WL 2291511 (2d Cir. Mar. 1, 2023), <i>petition for certiorari pending</i> , Docket No. 22-1170 .....	16
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York,</i> 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023), <i>petition for certiorari pending</i> , Docket No. 22-1130 .....	16
<i>Alabama Association of Realtors v. Department of Health and Human Services,</i> 141 S.Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	6, 10, 25
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States,</i> 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	11
<i>Aspen-Tarpon Springs Ltd. P’ship v. Stuart,</i> 635 So.2d 61 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994) .....	30
<i>Auracle Homes, LLC v. Lamont,</i> 478 F.Supp.3d 199 (D. Conn. 2020) .....	19
<i>Baptiste v. Kennealy,</i> 490 F.Supp.3d 353 (D. Mass. 2020) .....	20
<i>Bldg. Owners &amp; Managers Ass’n Int’l v. F.C.C.,</i> 254 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	17

<i>Bogart v. CapRock Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 69 P.3d 266 (Okla. 2003) .....	27
<i>Cable Arizona Corp. v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	27
<i>CDK Glob. LLC v. Brnovich</i> , 16 F.4th 1266 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2063 (2021) .....	3, 5–6, 10–11, 13, 22–24, 26, 28–29, 32
<i>Cienega Gardens v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1237 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	17
<i>Cnty. Hous. Improvement Program v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 540 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	17
<i>Connecticut Ass'n of Health Care</i> <i>Facilities, Inc. v. Bremby</i> , 519 F.App'x 44 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17–18
<i>Cwynar v. City &amp; Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 90 Cal.App.4th 637 (2001) .....	30–31
<i>Elmsford Apt. Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 469 F.Supp.3d 148 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	20
<i>F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987) .....	27
<i>Farhoud v. Brown</i> , No. 3:20-CV-2226, 2022 WL 326092 (D. Or. 2022) .....	20
<i>Franklin Mem'l Hosp. v. Harvey</i> , 575 F.3d 121 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Ctr., Inc. v. Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983) .....	23

<i>Gallo v. D.C.</i> , No. 1:21-CV-03298, 2023 WL 7552703 (D.D.C. Nov. 14, 2023) .....	20
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>GHP Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. CV-21-06311, 2022 WL 17069822 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2022) .....	19
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 535 P.3d 864 (Wash. 2023) .....	20
<i>Greystone Hotel Co. v. City of New York</i> , 13 F.Supp.2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	16
<i>Harmon v. Markus</i> , 412 F.App'x 420 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 30 F.4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	6, 19, 22–23, 28–29, 31
<i>Heights Apartments, LLC v. Walz</i> , 39 F.4th 479 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	7, 30
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	20–21, 24
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) .....	6, 24, 26
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F.Supp.3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021) .....	20
<i>Kagan v. City of Los Angeles</i> , No. 21-55233, 2022 WL 16849064 (9th Cir. Nov. 10, 2022) .....	14, 16–17
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) .....	5–6, 22–24



<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005) .....	12
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	3, 5–6, 12, 17, 23–28, 32
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	12
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972) .....	11
<i>Matorin v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2084CV01334, 2020 WL 12847146 (Mass. Super. Aug. 26, 2020) .....	20
<i>Otay Mesa Prop., L.P. v. United States</i> , 670 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	12
<i>Pinewood Estates of Michigan v. Barnegat Twp. Leveling Bd.</i> , 898 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1990).....	25
<i>Polednak v. Rent Control Board of Cambridge</i> , 397 Mass. 854 (1986).....	30
<i>Rent Stabilization Ass’n of New York City, Inc. v. Higgins</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 156 (1993) .....	15–16
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Seattle</i> , 22 Wash.App.2d 426 (2022) .....	20
<i>S. California Rental Hous. Ass’n v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 550 F.Supp.3d 853 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	20

<i>Smiley First, LLC v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 492 Mass. 103 (2023).....	27
<i>State Agency of Development and Community Affairs v. Bisson</i> , 161 Vt. 8 (1993).....	17
<i>Stuart Mills Props., LLC v. City of Burbank</i> , No. 22-CV-04246, 2022 WL 4493573 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2022).....	20
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Plan. Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	27
<i>Troy Ltd. v. Renna</i> , 727 F.2d 287 (3d Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>United States v. 9.94 Acres of Land in City of Charleston</i> , 51 F.Supp. 478 (E.D.S.C. 1943) .....	24
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946) .....	28
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 323 U.S. 373 (1945) .....	11
<i>Valancourt Books, LLC v. Garland</i> , 82 F.4th 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	26
<i>Webb's Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980) .....	27
<i>Williams v. Alameda Cnty.</i> , 642 F.Supp.3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2022) .....	19
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	4-7, 10-22, 25, 29-32
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	1-3, 6-7, 21, 26, 28, 31

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

## Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	5, 26
Epstein, Richard A., <i>Yee v. City of Escondido: The     Supreme Court Strikes Out Again,</i> 26 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 3 (1992) .....	14–15
Jones, William K., <i>Confiscation: A     Rationale of the Law of Takings,</i> 24 Hofstra L. Rev. 1 (1995) .....	15
Larkin, Paul J., <i>The Sturm und Drang of the     CDC’s Home Eviction Moratorium,</i> 2021 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y Per Curiam 18 .....	23
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Property and the     Right to Exclude,</i> 77 Neb. L. Rev. 730 (1998) .....	23–24
Yamen, Sharon, et al., <i>In Defense of the     Landlord: A New Understanding of     the Property Owner,</i> 50 Urb. Law. 273 (2021) .....	21
